GARY C. PETERS HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING, SUITE 724
WASHINGTON, DC 20510

MICHIGAN (202) 224-6221
Anited States Denate
May 13, 2025
The Honorable Jerry Moran The Honorable Chris Van Hollen
Chairman Ranking Member
Appropriations Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, ~Appropriations Subcommittee on Commerce,
Science, and Related Agencies Justice, Science, and Related Agencies
Senate Committee on Appropriations Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Moran and Ranking Member Van Hollen:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the requirements of
paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I
have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Gary C. Peters
United States Senator



Recipient Name

Eaton County

Genesee County
Sheriff's Office

City of Ironwood

Michigan Technological
University

County of Houghton

City of East Lansing -
East Lansing Police
Department

Lansing Police
Department

Ingham County

Lansing Police
Department

City of Kalamazoo

Kalamazoo County
Consolidated Dispatch
Authority

Almont Police
Department

Northwestern Michigan
College

Pinckney Police
Department

City of Warren Police
Department

City of Sterling Heights
- Police Department

City of Marquette

Monroe County
Sheriff’s Office

County of Muskegon

CJS_Peters_CDS_Disclosure_25.pdf

Peters, Gary(D-MI) Commerce, Justice and Science

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

This funding would be used to support security system
improvements at the Eaton County Governmental Complex.

This funding will support workforce training and degree
completion at the Genesee County Jail.

This funding would be used to acquire new squad vehicles to
replace vehicles in the current, aging fleet.

This funding would be used to support research into and
deployment of Al standards and practices to support small and
medium manufacturers.

This funding would be used to replace an aging patrol vehicle
fleet to continue to serve residents.

This funding would be used to support safety and security
enhancements at government facilities in East Lansing.

This funding would be used to train law enforcement officers to
improve public safety responses.

This funding would be used to increase community safety and
address violence in Ingham County.

This funding would be used to acquire technology and equipment
to enhance public safety response.

This funding would be used to support upgrades to public safety
vehicles to respond to service calls.

This funding would be used to purchase new radio
communication systems to support law enforcement and first
responder communications.

This funding would be used to purchase body-worn cameras.

This funding would be used to construct a Freshwater Research
and Innovation Center to house research and development,
business incubation, and workforce development.

This funding would be used to replace aging police radios.

This funding would be used to support the purchase of officer
safety equipment to aid officers during traffic stops and
investigations.

This funding would be used to upgrade and modernize the City’s
public safety radio equipment.

This funding would be used to purchase portable radios critical to
police communications.

This funding would be used to purchase an airboat to enhance
emergency response capabilities, improve public safety, and
support law enforcement operations.

This funding would be used to support staffing and to purchase
equipment to meet increased demand on Muskegon County’s
marine patrol.

Project
Location

Eaton MI
Genesee, MI
MI

Gogebic MI

Houghton MI

Houghton MI

Ingham MI

Ingham MI
Ingham MI
Ingham MI
Kalamazoo
MI

Kalamazoo
MI

Lapeer MI

Leelanau MI

Livingston MI

Macomb MI

Macomb MI

Marquette MI

Monroe MI

Muskegon MI

Document created 06/04/2025, 09:52 AM

Amount
Requested
($000)
$320
$100

$110

$2,000

$385

$425

$1,000

$125

$750

$490

$1,000

$82

$3,000

$45

$38

$1,210

$264

$287

$126



Oakland County

Oakland County
Sheriff’s Office

City of Farmington Hills

Oakland County

Charter Township of

Bloomfield
Charter Township

Bloomfield

City of Saginaw

Van Buren County

Great Lakes
Commission

Eastern Michigan
University

City of Westland
City of Detroit

City of Westland

River Rouge Public
Safety Department

Charter Township of

Canton

City of Detroit Project

Clean Slate (PCS)

CJS_Peters_CDS_Disclosure_25.pdf

This funding would be used to upgrade a management
information system resulting in improved community policing
and greater transparency and oversight.

This funding would be used to purchase safety equipment for
officers who patrol via motorcycle.

This funding would be used to acquire a mobile command unit to
enhance the City’s response during critical incidents and
emergency situations.

This funding would be used to purchase vehicle barriers to
protect pedestrians at special events.

This funding would be used to purchase a patrol vehicle to
promote neighborhood safety.

This funding would be used to purchase and install technology
systems that will enable first responders to reduce response
times to emergency events.

This funding would be used to expand Saginaw Police
Department’s Victims Services Unit and provide crucial support
to victims, including case management, safety planning,
advocacy, and referrals to outside agencies.

This funding would be used to support the purchase of a system
to rapidly process DNA throughout the region, reducing a current
DNA processing backlog and enabling crimes to be solved more
quickly.

This funding would be used to address water quality, nutrient
pollution, harmful algal blooms, aquatic invasive species, and
coastal management within the Great Lakes region.

This funding would be used to expand training for police officers
and emergency responders throughout Michigan.

This funding would be used to support the replacement of aging
in-car computer systems.

This funding would be used to increase community safety and
address violence in Detroit.

This funding would be used to purchase new radios to improve
public safety communication.

This funding would be used to strengthen responses to
community needs by hiring, training, and purchasing equipment
for public safety officers.

This funding would be used to purchase radio boosters that will
help enhance public safety communications.

This funding would be used to support re-entry opportunities for
Detroiters and create better opportunities for education and
employment.

Oakland MI

Oakland MI

Oakland MI

Oakland MI

Oakland MI

Oakland MI

Saginaw MI

Van Buren MI

Washtenaw
MI

Washtenaw

MI

Wayne MI

Wayne MI

Wayne MI

Wayne MI

Wayne MI

Wayne MI

Document created 06/04/2025, 09:52 AM

$1,000

$26

$600

$217

$160

$573

$136

$576

$1,500

$500

$100

$900

$1,954

$335

$1,000

$667



