United States Senate

May 13, 2025

The Honorable Jerry Moran Chairman Appropriations Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Chris Van Hollen Ranking Member Appropriations Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Moran and Ranking Member Van Hollen:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Clatero

Gary C. Peters United States Senator

Peters, Gary(D-MI) Commerce, Justice and Science Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Eaton County	This funding would be used to support security system improvements at the Eaton County Governmental Complex.	Eaton MI	\$320
Genesee County Sheriff's Office	This funding will support workforce training and degree completion at the Genesee County Jail.	Genesee, MI MI	\$100
City of Ironwood	This funding would be used to acquire new squad vehicles to replace vehicles in the current, aging fleet.	Gogebic MI	\$110
Michigan Technological University	This funding would be used to support research into and deployment of AI standards and practices to support small and medium manufacturers.	Houghton MI	\$2,000
County of Houghton	This funding would be used to replace an aging patrol vehicle fleet to continue to serve residents.	Houghton MI	\$385
City of East Lansing - East Lansing Police Department	This funding would be used to support safety and security enhancements at government facilities in East Lansing.	Ingham MI	\$425
Lansing Police Department	This funding would be used to train law enforcement officers to improve public safety responses.	Ingham MI	\$1,000
Ingham County	This funding would be used to increase community safety and address violence in Ingham County.	Ingham MI	\$125
Lansing Police Department	This funding would be used to acquire technology and equipment to enhance public safety response.	Ingham MI	\$750
City of Kalamazoo	This funding would be used to support upgrades to public safety vehicles to respond to service calls.	Kalamazoo MI	\$490
Kalamazoo County Consolidated Dispatch Authority	This funding would be used to purchase new radio communication systems to support law enforcement and first responder communications.	Kalamazoo MI	\$1,000
Almont Police Department	This funding would be used to purchase body-worn cameras.	Lapeer MI	\$82
Northwestern Michigan College	This funding would be used to construct a Freshwater Research and Innovation Center to house research and development, business incubation, and workforce development.	Leelanau MI	\$3,000
Pinckney Police Department	This funding would be used to replace aging police radios.	Livingston MI	\$45
City of Warren Police Department	This funding would be used to support the purchase of officer safety equipment to aid officers during traffic stops and investigations.	Macomb MI	\$38
City of Sterling Heights - Police Department	This funding would be used to upgrade and modernize the City's public safety radio equipment.	Macomb MI	\$1,210
City of Marquette	This funding would be used to purchase portable radios critical to police communications.	Marquette MI	\$264
Monroe County Sheriff's Office	This funding would be used to purchase an airboat to enhance emergency response capabilities, improve public safety, and support law enforcement operations.	Monroe MI	\$287
County of Muskegon	This funding would be used to support staffing and to purchase equipment to meet increased demand on Muskegon County's marine patrol.	Muskegon MI	\$126

Oakland County	This funding would be used to upgrade a management information system resulting in improved community policing and greater transparency and oversight.	Oakland MI	\$1,000
Oakland County Sheriff's Office	This funding would be used to purchase safety equipment for officers who patrol via motorcycle.	Oakland MI	\$26
City of Farmington Hills	This funding would be used to acquire a mobile command unit to enhance the City's response during critical incidents and emergency situations.	Oakland MI	\$600
Oakland County	This funding would be used to purchase vehicle barriers to protect pedestrians at special events.	Oakland MI	\$217
Charter Township of Bloomfield	This funding would be used to purchase a patrol vehicle to promote neighborhood safety.	Oakland MI	\$160
Charter Township Bloomfield	This funding would be used to purchase and install technology systems that will enable first responders to reduce response times to emergency events.	Oakland MI	\$573
City of Saginaw	This funding would be used to expand Saginaw Police Department's Victims Services Unit and provide crucial support to victims, including case management, safety planning, advocacy, and referrals to outside agencies.	Saginaw MI	\$136
Van Buren County	This funding would be used to support the purchase of a system to rapidly process DNA throughout the region, reducing a current DNA processing backlog and enabling crimes to be solved more quickly.	Van Buren MI	\$576
Great Lakes Commission	This funding would be used to address water quality, nutrient pollution, harmful algal blooms, aquatic invasive species, and coastal management within the Great Lakes region.	Washtenaw MI	\$1,500
Eastern Michigan University	This funding would be used to expand training for police officers and emergency responders throughout Michigan.	Washtenaw MI	\$500
City of Westland	This funding would be used to support the replacement of aging in-car computer systems.	Wayne MI	\$100
City of Detroit	This funding would be used to increase community safety and address violence in Detroit.	Wayne MI	\$900
City of Westland	This funding would be used to purchase new radios to improve public safety communication.	Wayne MI	\$1,954
River Rouge Public Safety Department	This funding would be used to strengthen responses to community needs by hiring, training, and purchasing equipment for public safety officers.	Wayne MI	\$335
Charter Township of Canton	This funding would be used to purchase radio boosters that will help enhance public safety communications.	Wayne MI	\$1,000
City of Detroit Project Clean Slate (PCS)	This funding would be used to support re-entry opportunities for Detroiters and create better opportunities for education and employment.	Wayne MI	\$667